

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ELSA HALL, As personal representative of the  
Estate of Ethlyn Louise Hall and as Successor  
Trustee of the Ethlyn Louise Hall Family Trust,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAMUEL H. HALL, JR. and HALL & GRIFFITH, P.C.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARIE E. THOMAS GRIFFITH  
HALL & GRIFFITH, P.C.  
No. 91B Estate Solberg  
Post Office Box 305587  
St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands  
00803  
Telephone: (340) 715-2945  
Email: marie@hallgriffith.com

*Counsel of Record  
for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	4
I. There Is Unanimity Among The Circuits Regarding The Lack Of Jurisdiction Over A Separate Appeal Of A Case Consolidated, Scheduled And Tried Together With An- other .....	5
First and Sixth Circuits .....	5
Federal, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits .....	6
Second Circuit .....	7
Third, Fourth, Fifth, Seventh, Eighth and Eleventh Circuits .....	7
II. There Is Unanimity Among All Circuit Courts That Rule 54(b) Certification Satis- fies The Jurisdictional Prerequisite For Ap- peal .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Beil v. Lakewood Eng'g &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Elliott v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 682 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	8, 10
<i>FDIC v. Caledonia Inv. Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 378 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Hall v. Wilkerson</i> , 926 F.2d 311 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7, 9

## RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. Rule 10 .....	4
